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CITY OF WEST ALLIS

STIFEL NICOLAUS AND THE ROYAL CITY CLERK
BANK OF CANADA

The City of West Allis lost 55 million dollars (approximately) in a bad investment, given bad
advice by the Stifel Nicolaus investment firm and the Royal Bank of Canada. West Allis sued
the above entities and eventually won, but it took many years to reclaim their losses.

This occurred on or about 2007-2008 which is largely the reason the police were writing
fraudulent tickets. The corruption also permeated the inspectors of various departments. High
positions in offices of Administration, Police Department cashiers (at least one) and the City
Attorney’s Office. Also, individual employees took it upon themselves to “get” and report
citizens real and false claims of wrongdoing and ordinance violations.

The basis of this lawsuit is also about discrimination for the main people that were targeted are
those with criminal records or as least arrest records. Also those who are considered
“eccentric or unusual” like Dean O’Connor, an Astrologer for thirty-one years.

West Allis even tried to pass a “Fortune Telling” ordinance, which received two yes votes
despite objections by the City Attorney’s Office who rejected the passing of the ordinance.
Two voting members also abstained.

| accidentally met 2 man who was fined $450.00 for having a picnic bench in his back yard
(James Luell). As this is written there has been a picnic bench five houses to my south (2114
South 75th Street) for at least twenty years! Next to 2114 South 75th Street. The City of
West Allis picks and chooses who they enforce ordinances against and who they don’t. In this
case, | don’t think there is an ordinance against picnic benches.

There is another man who | know personally who left work at 6:00 A.M. daily. After he arrived
home he went out a few minutes later and there was a parking ticket on his car. He called the
police to no avail. He told them he doesn’t leave work until 6:00 A.M. Another instance this
same man (Roger Haugen) went outside during the overnight park hours (3:00-6:00 A.M.) (this
was on a day he was off from work) and a West Allis Police Officer was putting a ticket on his
windshield. He had a parking permit and was on the right side of the street; he objected to the
Officer who tore the ticket up. Yet six other cars legally parked had tickets on his street. The
Officer left those tickets on those cars!

The City of West Allis Newsletter Oct-Nov-Dec 2010 - On the cover of this quarterly
newsletter it says: The City of West Allis has implemented an accountability hotline. By calling
4]14-302-8282 residents are able to report comments about City operations involving alleged
conflicts of interest, waste, abuse, neglect of duty, fraud, theft, false record keeping or claims,
contract or procurement violations or misuse of City property.

Complaints about City services will not be acted on through the hotline. General complaints
about City services should be directed to the appropriate City department and/or the Mayor
or Alderperson.



| previously filed a complaint with Monica Schultz, City Clerk, about the fraudulent and
unnecessary towing of my car based on discrimination when a car parked right across the alley
did not get towed (it had no plates and was unregistered) (see Event #22) and also Event #23,
and Event #17 and #19. After responding with a letter dated April 20, 2009 saying the City
Attorney’s Office would be contacting me after an investigation was completed. They never
did. lalso called in May, 2009 to no avail.

The new accountability hotline issue of this quarterly newsletter is an ironclad admission of the
theft, fraud , abuse and wrongdoing being perpetrated by the City of West Allis, especially from

2007 to 2010!
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CITY CLERKITREASURER’S OFFICE
414/302-8200 or 414/302-8207 {Fax)
www.ci.west-allis.wi.us

Paul M. Ziehler

City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treasurer
Monica Schultz

Assistant City Clerk

Rosemary West

Treasurer’s Office Supervisor

April 20, 2009

Mt. Dean J. O’Connor
2140 S. 75 Street
West Allis, WI 53219

Dear Mr. O’Connor:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your communication regarding tickets issued and vehicle
towed on April 5, 2009.

1
The original document will be submitted tohe Common Council at its meeting of April 21,

2009.

" Itis not anticipated that a decision regarding this matter will be made on this date.

.-, Generally, all communications are directed to the City Attorney's office for investigation.
.. Common Council action regarding your communication will not be taken until the City
" -Attorney's investigation is completed. Any questlons you may have regarding this matter

ool ; ‘-'should be directed to thelr attention.
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City of West Allis

ot A
WEST ALLIS

Newsletter

October, November & Pecember 2010

REerFuse AND RecycLING For THE HoOLIDAYS

Thanksgiving Holiday Schedule
If Your Regular Set Out Your Refuse
Collection Day Is: Or Recyclables On:
Monday, November 22 Monday, November 22
Tuesday, November 23 Monday, November 22*
Wednesday, November 24 Tuesday, November 23*
Thursday, November 25 Wednesday, November 24*
Friday, November 26 Monday, November 29

Tuesday, November 30
Tuesday, November 30*
Wednesday, December 1*
Thursday, December 2*
Friday, December 3

Monday, November 29
’ Tuésday, November 30
Wednesday, December 1
Thursday, December 2
Friday, December 3

*Refuse and recycling collections are affected by weeks with
a holiday. Crews may work ahead or fall behind the wermal
route schedule during these weeks. Amny refuse or
recyclables not collected should be made available on the
next scheduled work. day.

B The Municipal Yard is closed for drop-off, its offices are closed, and refuse and recycling will not
be collected on Thursday, November 25; Friday, November 26; Friday, December 24;
Saturday, December25; Monday, December27; Saturday, January 1,201 1; and Monday, January 3,2011,
B The Municipal Yard will be open to accept drop-off of materials on Saturday, November 27.
M Please note the holiday schedule below and plan ahead to set out your refuse and, if appropriate,
recyclables by 7:00 a.m. aceording to this modified schedule.
@ Be aware that a smowstorm may further alter this collection schedule.

Christmas And New Year Holiday Schedule

If Your Regular
Collection Day Is:
Monday, December 20
Tuesday, December 21
Wednesday, December 22
Thursday, December 23
Friday, December 24

Monday, December 27
Tuesday, December 28
Wednesday, December 29
Thursday, December 30
Friday, December 31

Monday, January 3
Tuesday, January 4
Wednesday, January 5
Thursday, January 6
Friday, January 7

Set Out Your Refuse

Or Recyclables On:
Monday, December 20
Monday, December 20*
Tuesday, December 21*
Wednesday, December 22*
Thursday, December 23

Tuesday, December 28
Tuesday, December 28*
Wednesday, December 29*
Thursday, December 30*
Friday, December 31

Tuesday, January 4
Tuesday, January 4*
Wednesday, January 5*
Thursday, January 6*
Friday, January 7

New AccounTABILITY HOTLINE
The City of West Allis has implemented an Accountability

Hotline. By calling 414-302-8282, residents are able to report Page 2
comments about City opel‘atiﬁn?ﬁﬁolMg alleged conflicts of Page 3
interest, waste, abuse, reglect of duty, fraud, theft, false Page 4
recordkeepmg or claims, contract or procurement violations, or Page 5
misuse of Clty property s 414/ Page 6
cres Page 7
Complamts about City services will not be acted on through the 302-8282 Page 8
Accountability Hotline. General complaints about City services Insert
Insert

should be directed to the appropriate City department and/or
the Mayor or Alderperson.

" Callers who desire aresponse to theirmessage have the option of leaving their name and phone
number, or callers may elect toremain anonymous. Ineither case, comments willbe thoroughly
- and completely mvestlg;ted’“and -acted upon if appropnate or necessary, T -

= -~Whencalling the Hotline at414-302- 8282, mstructlons will be clearly given on how to leave
a message. For further information or questions concerning the Hotline, call the Mayor’s
Officeat414-302-8290.

=

In This Issue

Fall Yard Waste

City Events
Floodinginfo.

Snow Emergency Info.
Seniar Center News
Library News
Electronics Recycling
Yard Waste Info
BIDEvents

Tre WEST ALiis Crry NEWSLETTER 1S

PUBLISHED QUARTERLY.

_ Fo_n FURTHER INFORMATION, CALL 302-8292.,

WWW.CL.WEST-ALLIS.WI.US




#1  On May 19, 1973, I was detained in an alley on 75" and Becher by a West
Allis police officer, and then the police car pulled up, and an Officer Yanke

reached in my coat pocket from behind me and pulled out a bag of marijuana.

In September of 1973, the case was dismissed by Judge Max Raskin because

of'an illegal search and seizure.

Then on November 30, 1973, I was driving west on 71* and Mitchell during
a rain and ice storm on easily one of the slipperiest roads I’ve ever encountered. I
was sldwing down and driving very slowly (5-6 mph), and my car kept sliding and
sliding for nearly one block and very slightly tapped a car stopped at 71* and
Mitchell. The dent was about three inches high and two inches wide, about % to

3/8 inches deep.

The owner of the car insisted on calling the police, but I kept insisting there
wasn’t $200 damage between the two cars (the law at the time), but he insisted on

calling the police. \

When the police arrived, the same Officer Yanke bellered, “Do you know
how many accidents we have to respond to? You’re wasting our time because of
msignificant damage:” I even told the person [ hit to open the trunk and claimed E

could pop the dent out with my fingers; he refused.

And then Officer Yanke, when he realized who I was, talked to the other
driver for 4-5 minutes and kept looking over at me. Then he asked me to sit in his
patrol car. And the first thing he asked, “Was I on something?” He questioned me
for about fifteen minutes and proceeded to write me a six-point, $200 ticket. In
today’s money, factoring in inflation, that’s equivalent to $700 and half of my

license (6 points).



I contested the ticket in court, and when I explained the story to the judge
and looked at Officer Yanke. and Yanke shrugged his shoulders and said nothing,
the judge dismissed the ticket. The plan to get Dean O’Connor and make his life

miserable was now developing.

#2  In 1974, I started doing astrology horoscope readings at a business I co-
owned with my mother, The House of Scorpio, 5924 W. Burnham. Then in
approximately 1979-1980, the City of West Allis conducted hearings to outlaw

“fortune telling.”

This was based on an individual who allegedly filed a complaint that
initiated the hearings, and unbelievably the person was a resident of Milwaukee,
not West Allis. In violation of law, one must be a resident of the city that attempts

to pass an ordinance into law.

I never attended the hearings, which were many, and I was told by those
who did speak on behalf of astrology that they would never be able to pass the
ordinance because it was not enforceable and explained that the City of West Allis
would have to ban the Milwaukee Journal/Sentinel newspapers which contained
horoscopes, and radio stations would not be allowed to broadcast weather
predictions “which amounts to fortune telling.” Amazingly enough, two West
Allis aldermen voted in favor of passing it. The City Attorney’s summary was
identical to my explanation, that of being unenforceable due to newspaper
horoscopes and weather predictions and television and radio weather predictions.

Once again, the plan to get Dean O’Connor was continuing.



#3  In 1986, 1 was parked on 54™ and Burnham across from the business I

owned with my mother. My car was across from my store on Burnham for about

an hour.

Then I left my car and returned about an hour Jater. After about 30 minutes
at the store, [ left again around 1 %- 2 hours later. T was talking to my mother on
the phone, and she told me the West Allis police calied and told her to teli me 1o
move my car, or they would give me a ticket. She asked the offer where he was

calling from, and e 10ld hex e police stefion.

#4  In April 1989, I rented a small store at 1904 South 60" Street across the

street and around the comer from the business 1 owned at 5924 W, Burnham (The

House of Scorpio).

So I applied for a license and an occupancy permit. Within a week, all of

the inspectors came to visit my future business and do their inspections.

About two weeks passed, and I started calling various inspectors and/or their
offices and was told my occupancy permit and license was soon forthcoming,
Another 2 weeks passed (approximately), and I made more calls, still nothing
forthcoming. While talking to one of the fire department inspectors, he informed
me that, “I should just open my business anyway; that’s what everyone does.” I
had already now been waiting approximately two months after all of the inspectors

did the inspecting duties. This was about the end of June to early July (1989) at

this point,



Then on July 12" or 13", 1989, I received a summons to appear in court on
July 26, 1989, for failing to obtain a license prior to opening. Incidentally, I had

already paid three months rent by this time, totaling $450.00.

If T failed fo appear in court on July 26, 1989, at 4:00 p.m., 2 warrant for my

arrest would be issued,

The third page of my court summons from the City of West Allis stated,
“This complaint is based upon personal knowledge and belief of the undersigned
complainant and upon his inspection of the records maintained by the City of West

Allis. Dated on July 10, 1989, and signed by Scott Post, Assistant City Attorney.”

Then I immediately made calls to all of the departments who do their
inspections. An inspector of the fire department told me the ok’d inspection by the
department hadn’t been turned in by Kurt Driscoll. It was still lying on his desk,
Seven to eight weeks after he completed his inspection. Kurt Driscoll was the
person who did my inspection from the fire department. Remember because of
this negligence, intentional or otherwise, it already cost me $450.00. And then
after an inspector told me to, “Open my store anyway; that’s what everybody

does,” I am sent a summons where [ being threatened of being arrested.

#5  In 1990 (might have been 1991), being a coin dealer, I attended a coin show
at Mecca where I met a husband and wife from Racine. They had quantities of
Buffalo nickels and Mercury dimes (1916-1945). They went to every coin dealer

at Mecca and weren’t willing to sell because of unsatisfactory offers.

So I approached them asking what their top offer was. I said if I could
briefly look through the coins, T most likely could give them 20-30% more money.



So we arranged for them to come back the next day and meet at my coin

shop.

As I was looking through the coins, more than 1000 coins, I asked if they
went through the coins and took some of the most valuable ones out. They

claimed they did net.

I gave them $1000 for the coins in check form. When going through them
after they went home with my check to Racine, I called them after. It appeared
they “cherry picked” a lot of the more valuable ones. We disagreed in our
opinions of what they took out. All I asked for was for them to return $100 or
10%. They refused. Then I said okay, just send me $50 (or 5%) of what I gave
them. This was extremely reasonable on my part. They said no, so I stopped
payment on the check. (It was Sunday, so obviously their bank was closed on

Sunday, but mine wasn’t (Tri-City).

They threatened to go to the West Allis City Attorney, so they drove from

Racine back to the Milwaukee area for now the third time.

The West Allis City Attorney concluded it was a civil matter, and his office
would not be getting involved, not for a $50 disagreement in a $1000 business
deal. So the Racine couple two days later drove back a fourth time to talk to a

different City Attorney; he came to the same conclusion.

Then a couple of days later, they went to the West Allis police and told their
story. So the Racine couple went to the City Attorney with the police, and the City

Attorney changed his mind, and they sent me a summons to appear in court.

When I called the City Attorney, he told me the Racine couple drove to

Milwaukee County five times.



So obviously, the West Allis Police changed the City Attorney’s mind based
on what? Not what I did, nor the merits of the case, but who I was and what my
lifestvle was. The pot dealer who was arrested when I was twenty-one, but not

convicted and a practicing astrologer.

Incidentally, the Racine couple drove to the Milwaukee area from Racine
five times in their brand new Lincoln Town Car for $50.00, plus they lied to me
about their coin hoard. I wanted the $50.00 reduction based on principle, not what
$50.00 did for me.

It took over two years to sell the coins for virtually no profit.

At my court date, I retained the imminent Dennis Coffey who-told me he
would represent me for one dollar. Probably because I sent his law firm twenty-

five to thirty clients over the years. (Coffey, Coffey & Gerahty)

And lastly, a City Attorney walked in my coin shop/book store one day
before I was told the city had changed their mind and would pursue me legally and
criminally, and he asked if I had any Buffalo nickels and Mercury dimes for sale; I
said yes. Then he looked at my shoes, my pants, and my shirt and immediately
turned to leave. 1 was wearing sneakers, blue jeans, and a T-shirt with a rock

group on it. The next day a summons was drawn up.

The Racine couple came armed with the West Allis police to the City

Attorney’s office, and he changed his mind to pursue my legally.

The West Allis police convinced the City Attorney to change his decision on
the coin matter, and prior to the decision change, the City Attorney turned down

the Racine couple in two separate instances on two separate days.



The police did the thinking for the City Attorney to get him to change his

decision.

#06  On September 3, 1994, my wife and I returned from a trip to Door County,
Wisconsin, when I became convinced there was a gas leak in my business at 5924
W. Burnham, so I called the gas company to notify the West Allis fire department.

When the fire department arrived, they said thev discovered two leaks.

Also, additional in my trip to Door County, the cottage my wife and I rented

had a propane gas leak. We walked into a propane leak.

After about an hour and a half, I had serious breathing problems. Then I
spent about an hour on the floor soaking wet from perspiring with tremendous

breathing problems.

So again, the day came back as I walked into two gas leaks in my business.

When the fire department came, they parked their huge truck (with its engine
running, as per procedure). Since the store had two gas leaks, the doors were open.
So this black smoke was rolling into my store. I asked the fire department
employee (Dick Bergopher) if he could move the truck across the street, and he
said no! I became frustrated and upset and exclaimed in a raised voice, “Just move
the damn truck; this exhaust is toxic!” Then firefighter Bergopher said in a nasty
voice that he was going to have the police arrest me when this was over. The

officer was standing in my store right next to me, and the officer added that he was

going to arrest me.

Over the next fifteen minutes or so, I apologized to the officer for something

I didn’t do. And Bergopher moved the truck across the street. I wasn’t arrested.



#7  On September 12, 1998, two West Allis police undercover officers came in
my store (The House of Scorpio/Milwaukee Coin Company). My wife was

present, but [ wasn’t there.

They said there was a citizen complaint of marijuana smoking right there in

the store when it was open to the public,

They wore their badges around their necks on a chain, had long hair and

wore biue jeans.

They claimed they wanted to search the premises. My wife asked them to
produce a search warrant. One of them replied, “If we have to wait to get a search

warrant, we’ll come back and all but destroy this place.”

One of them said something like, what are you afraid of? My wife replied,
T guess I’m just a paranoid Pisces.” And then one of the cops stammed his
clenched fist-into-the open palm of‘his other hand, according to my wife. The cops

left the store.

Two days later (Monday), I called the police station and expressed my
displeasure to the Deputy Chief Dunbar (with whom I had grown up, and was a

childhood playmate of mine and a friend over the years).

#8 My mother and I were the co-owners of the House of Scorpio book store. In
1987, my future wife bought my mother’s half of the business. The owner of the

building where we rented was owned by Peter Agnos.

Mr. Agnos started calling my mother because my wife and I were behind on

the rent. Agnos was making threats to my mother that if she didn’t pay the rent, he



would evict us. He was incessant in his pursuit of the rent money. He also

threatened to take her to court to collect money that her son owned him.

1 filed a complaint with the city, claiming he was perpetrating extortion. The
definition of extortion in all dictionaries is “threats made in an attempt to collect
money.” T talked to Deputy Chief Dunbar, and he said he would send a police

investigator to interview me and-then Agnos

The police and the City Attorney did nothing. The City of West Allis was
not about to side with an astrologer and a person (me) who had a previous drug

arrest.

The next time I saw Agnos, he was outside near the building, and he looked
visibly upset, so apparently he didn’t appreciate being talked to and investigated by
the police. Unbelievably so, Mr. Agnos took my mother to circuit court to collect

money that{ owedher.

Talking to a lawyer, I knew, the judge who presided in this matter of Agnos
vs. Muriel O’Connor was brought out of retirement and was very elderly. This
lawyer also told me this particular judge was not mentally fit to be on the bench.

He described him as “not playing with a full deck.”

Sure enough, he said “My mother gave me birth and brought me into this
world, and therefore is legally responsible for my debts.” 1 was 45 years old at this
time. So apparently this-lawyerItalkedto was correct in his description of the

judge.

This is what happens when the City Attorney’s office does do their “due
diligence.” The City of West Allis was not about to side with a drug



arrested/astrologer and go against a big shot businessman who was probably worth

at least 40-50 million dollars.

Because of the city’s inaction on the Agnos matter of extortion, Agnos took
her to court again in 2002, six years later. I enclosed a letter in this lawsuit from

the Asterlin Law Office describing how it turned out,

#9  November 25, 2000, I was dating woman named Barbara Swieciak. She
lived at the Oklahoma Townhomes, 112" and Oklahoma. Everything was going
fine between us. One day in a phone conversation, she seemed depressed. I asked
her what was going on. She said when she was young, her father molested her.
Our conversation ended shortly after. I called her several times later; she didn’t
answer. 1 was going to a store five blocks away from her a couple hours later. I
drove by her apartment. Her car was there. I called her 15-20 times over the next

couple of hours, but no answer. About two hours later, I called maybe fifieen

times in an hour or so.

Understandably I was worried. She was in a bad place when we started
dating six weeks prior. She was going through a divorce for the second time. She
was getting a divorce from the brother of her first husband. She lived with her
twelve year old son who was severely emotionally upset. When he woke up late in
the evening, he opened his bedroom door, and his mother and I were sitting on the
sofa with my arm around her. He started hollering and screaming and kept
opening and slamming his bedroom door. He did that perhaps 35 to 40 times and

through himself on the floor crying and screaming and pounding the floor with his

fists.



I mentioned this to paint a picture of her mental state. She mentioned her

son got upset when anybody came over.

1 thought perhaps she was sleeping, so I tossed a couple of pebbles off of her
bedroom window. Then I went to her front door which was partially glass. There
were stairs going up, and I could see her standing at the top of the stairs looking at
me with the strangest expression on her face. Then perhaps intuition told me she
called the police, so I left, drove out of her parking lot to go home. As I was
leaving, two West Allis police cars came speeding into the parking lot as I passed

them on the way out.

When I got home, I called her, and one of the police officers answered the
phone. He began reaming me out for calling. I saidI call every day. I told him
she never told me not to call. The officer said my phone number showed up on her
caller I.D. 53 times, and he didn’t want me to call her anymore. 1 said why don’t
you ask her if she doesn’t want me to call. Then he said if I call again, “I’m going

to drive to your home and write you out a $600 ticket.

The next day, Barbara came to my apartment knocking loudly on my door.
She was in tears and apologetic. She said she does not know why she called the
police. When talking to the officer, I expressed my concern for Barbara’s well-

being. He replied, “I talked to her, and she’s OK.”

#10  October 2007, two nights, I called overnight parking and received
permission to park. Ireceived two tickets. I called the police that same day. She
checked the computer and said yes, I have record that you received permission

both times, and I will remove the tickets. Weeks later I received late notices for



both tickets, $30.00 each. I called again, and she said it doesn’t show you ever

received permission to park.

#I1I December 2007, I went to pay two tickets at the police station, and the
cashier said I have eight unpaid parking tickets. The actual physical parking
tickets were not in the file cabinet. She went to the other door to the next room and
came back with the white computer printouts of the tickets. The officer never put
the tickets on the car. She knew what was happening. She gave me 1.D. numbers
on the tickets (7digits). She wasn’t happy so she only charged me $20.00 each,
totaling $160.00. On March 30, 2016, I called the police department record’s
department. The lady refused to give me the I.D. numbers of the six phony tickets.
We went round and round on the phone conversation. She probably knew it
wouldn’t be advantageous for the city if she gave me the information. I have not
located the piece of paper she gave me with the six tickets being put on my car. I

have it somewhere. This is when I was parking on a dead-end street (So. 80™ ).

One of the six phony tickets (not put on my car) I witnessed; I was driving
behind a patrol heading to my other car, and when the patrolman got to So. 80", he
stopped (as he was heading west). He turned his head and looked to the left. My
car was the only car on the block. It was 2:53 a.m. This obviously was prior to
when overnight pvarking started. I was heading to move my car. It was when I was
told there were six tickets the cashier could not find in the file cabinet. I then
realized the officer in the patrol car was looking to see if my car was on the wrong

side. He apparently had my license plate number written down or memorized.



I was driving a block behind him on my way to move my car, and I still had

time. The conspiracy to get Dean O’Connor was escalating. The officer’s badge

number is 1258.

#12 February 6, 2008, there was a huge snowstorm. 15-16 inches of snow fell. 1
was parked on the wrong side of the street and received a parking ticket marked
“wrong side.” There were six other cars on this same wrong side, yet I was the

only one to receive a ticket, which the word “complaint” was written on.

I thoroughly checked each of the other cars, no tickets. Enter the Goetschs,
my next door neighbors who I have written about on a separate document enclosed
in this lawsuit, entitled “The Margaret and Floren Goetsch factor.” The Goetschs
called the police and city inspector at least nine times in their effort to get me
anyway they could. Why? Because Margaret Goetsch is an employee of the City
of West Allis; she works at city hall.

When my mother was in failing health, Margaret used to come over and visit
her on a daily basis for months. My mother once told me that Margaret Goetsch
told her that the more tickets the police write out, the more fines the city collects,

the better chance she has for getting a raise in pay.

The City of West Allis is legally bound for their employees’ conduct when it

engages in corrupt and malicious conduct toward the citizens of West Allis.



Event #13

August 15, 1998. A West Allis Police Officer came into my store (The House of Scorpio 59th
& Burnham). 1 had a bookstore combined with a coin shop. There was a Milwaukee Coin Co.
sign on the window. The detective asked if he could get the cards that people need to fill out
to sell coins, metals, jewelry, etc. He also said that he just noticed my coin shép was here, then
he said “you know there’s hardly anybody ever comes here!” So obviously | was being watched
(under surveillance) by the West Allis Police. This Event #12 precedes Event #7. See Event
#7. When | received my precious metal license, | was never told | needed sellers to fill out
cards. The lady at City Hall never mentioned this.

=

Event #14

- I 'was moving from my apartment in Greenfield to an Apartment in Cudahy. My father was
helping me move, | was telling my father about how the City of West Allis was out to get me
on anything any way they could. He never heard is story before. As we pulled in to get one of
the last loads, we just pulled up to the apartment. | just then finished my story and seconds
later a West Allis squad car pulled right next to me! In Greenfield! This was at 3160 West
American Drive. The Officer said “there had been a report of a stolen U-Haul truck” then as |
was looking at the back of the truck he said “sure we should be able to identify the truck from
the license plate” (as well as the |.D. number next to the plate) “but could you tell me where
you are moving to and the address just to get more information on my investigation!” Up to
this point | had not yet spoke. So | calculated the Officer already talked to a man at the U-Haul
rental office. He had to. When | returned the truck to U-Haul to get my $100 deposit back
the clerk/owner of the U-Haul office said he didn’t have any cash on him or in the register. It
was also easy to tell he was visibly upset and mad towards me. | called four times in the next
three weeks and he replied “I don’t have the $100!” After telling my father about the City out
to get me (the Police, Inspectors and the City Attorney’s) my father said “boy, you're sure right
about the City of West Allis trying to get you!”

Event #15

February, 2008. My car was towed from 1900 Block of South 80th Street. | called the Police
Station asking why they told me there was a snow emergency from 6:00 P.M. to 6:00 A.M. the
next day. | arrived to move my car at 4:30 P.M,, one and a half hours before the snow
emergency, | found out from the tow yard it was towed at 2:30 P.M,, 3 /2 hours before the
deadline. The financially impoverished City of West Allis stole another $150.00 from a citizen.

Event #16

April, 2008. | called for permission to park on South 74th Street. | received permission. |
received a ticket. On it, it was written “on complaint sheet.” | paid this ticket.



Event #17

| received parking ticket marked “no permit” on May 1, 2008 at 3:38 A.M. Officer B.
Moethern(?) Employee #9475. | had a permit for April, 2008 which allows for legal parking on
April 30 - May |. On the ticket was written “Exp. Apr. Flat Tire, Ticketed 4/28.” Officer
#9475 knows very well that the evening of April 30 to the morning of May |st-is covered by an
April parking permit. Why did he write expires April? Even though | was good for the April 30
P.M. to the May Ist A.M. Because the City of West Allis was out 55 million dollars in a bad
investment, that’s why. Not only couldn’t the employees of West Allis ever get a raise in pay,
there was considerable talk of West Allis being annexed by the City of Milwaukee. Remember,
he not only wrote on the ticket Exp. Apr., but felt he needed to write Flat Tire. And “was
ticketed on April 28” to somehow justify his behdvior? | still have this ticket.

Event #18

October 9, 2007. | received a ticket for parking within 4 feet of a driveway. | measured the
distance, it was 3 feet 10 2 inches. On the ticket it said complaint. | could drive around West
Allis and find perhaps 200 cars that are too close to fire hydrants, alleys or driveways. This is
one of the multitude of reasons I'm labeling this lawsuit “discrimination.” On virtually every
event stated in this suit virtually no one else in West Allis is ticketed and fined for the exact

same behavior.

Event #19

| received several parking tickets at the end of October, 2007 through early November, 2007,
then November 14, 2007 | purchased parking permits for November and December of 2007. |
was parking on a dead end street and didn’t think the parking checker would go down that
street since | almost always was the only car parked on either side of the street. Even | admit |
violated the parking ordinance several times but the Officer didn’t put eight tickets on the car
(see Event #11). The police engaged in a far more worse conduct “Entrapment.” He figured as
long as | wasn’t getting a parking permit he would give me tickets and not put them on the car
and “Entrap Me” into getting more tickets! As after purchasing permits for November 2007,
December 2007, and January 2008, he still wrote me tickets on November 25, 2007, December
2, 2007, and January 12, 2008. The January 12, 2008 ticket had complaint written on it! | have
the receipts of the purchase of these parking permits. On the last three tickets he wrote said
wrong side, the car was not on the wrong side; how stupid can a person be to keep parking on
the wrong side! No one is that lazy to not move their car. As long as | kept receiving “bogus”
tickets from the dishonest Police Officer, he figured he would keep writing them! Written by

employee #1258.

Event #20

July 19, 2007. Received letter from City on cutting lawn. Had five days to do it from date on
letter. Forestry crew came on the Fourth day. When one of the City employees approached
the house to cut the grass, he said “what are we doing here, this grass isn’t that high.” Also, |
had a vacuum cleaner on my back porch. One of the employees of West Allis emptied the



canister from the vacuum into a bag and put it in his truck. For the media people reading this
lawsuit, who probably don’t know, if the people working for the Police Department find any
scraps of marijuana including seeds, the can get a search warrant and knock my door down.
Also, | had a couple of hundred onion plants (chives) that were off of the lawn area not on the
grass. They cut all those down too. And there were many flowers along the side of my house
where no grass was growing, just flowers, they cut all of those down too. Nasty people
exerting discrimination towards me.

Event #21

May, 2008. My car was parked on South 74th Street a block from my house. Where the Police
put on a large orange sticker on it to move it in 72 hours or it will be towed. | called a towing
business to tow it to Boucher on South |108th Street for repairs. When the tow person
arrived, he called me and said there are two Police cars (two Officers) at the car saying the
City is going to tow it. This was approximately 48 hours from the date and time written on the
sticker. The tow driver said that the police said “we’re taking it now.” Since the tow truck
driver sent by me was already there the police allowed him to tow it. A City deeply in debt
with many of its employees cheating and pushing its citizens around.

Event #22

April 5, 2009. My car was towed from my property. It was parked next to my garage. Yes, |
received a letter from the City, “Notice of Vehicle Condemnation” ordering me to remove it
or it will be towed. On it was an orange sticker that read “This vehicle has been declared a
public nuisance and has been condemned.” N&S Towing charged me $250 instead of $150
because they said they had to use two tow trucks. One was described as a winch, that lifts the
car up high in the air. Why the winch? Because there was a car directly across from my
garage, a car with no license plates sitting there for over two years, and actually it was finally
moved about nine months ago. This car, unregistered with no plates sat there for ten years!
Right across from my car that was towed and disposed of (apparently). My car was eighteen
feet from a similar car (unregistered with no plates). He (2141 South 74th Street) moved the
car after ten years and immediately replaced it with another car. He doesn’t drive (plates
expired June, 2014). This event is hard, irrefutable evidence to a case of blatant discrimination.
Also, there is a blue truck parked five houses north of my house (2114 South 75th Street) its
been there about ten years with 2005 license plates. Also, there was a black Grand Prix parked
on the block Rogers Park is on (1 2 blocks away). There are only two buildings on the south
end of the park, an apartment building with two units, and a house at 2002 South 75th Street
where a West Allis Police Officer named Randy lives. This black Grand Prix sat between his
garage and the neighbors garage for four years (until about a year and a half ago). It had four
flat tires and 2008 stickers. Parked two feet from the garage of a West Allis Police Officer
(Randy) about 90 feet from his door. This car was right out in the open on Rogers Street
about twenty feet off the street. Discrimination. Also, there is another car a block to the
south (2237-39 South 75th Street) with no license plates for two years behind the house.



Event #23

(See Event #22). | filed a complaint with the City Clerk, Monica Schultz, on my car being
towed and fraudulent tickets | received. | received a letter dated April 20, 2009 which |
received April 22, 2009 which stated “It is not anticipated that decision regarding this matter
will be made on this date (referring to Common Council meeting on April 21, 2009).
Generally, all communications are directed to the City Attorney’s Office for investigation.
Common Council action regarding your communication will not be taken until-the City
Attorney’s investigation is completed. Any questions you have regarding this matter should be
directed to their attention.” Signed Monica Schultz, Assistant City Clerk. | also called in May,
2009 and the lady who answers the phone at the City Attorney’s Office refused letting me talk
to an Attorney (not even asking me if | wanted to leave a message on their voice mail). This
lady has been employed for |6 years by the City of West Allis. Evidence the City Attorney’s
Office is part of the corruption to cheat and steal. The actions of employees trying to offset a
55 million dollar loss in a bad investment. Apparently, the City ordered my car to be pieced
out (since its never been retitled). So what did West Allis get $500 - $1,000? for a 1998 Grand
Prix (eleven years old at this time) with a special engine (supercharger) a deluxe stereo with a
graphic equalizer, automatic transmission with a tachometer on the instrument panel, power
windows and door locks, electric seat warmer, $28,000 new, worth $10,000 when stolen by

the City.
Event #24

March 10, 2009. ! went to the Police Station to pay a parking ticket that went to $30.00. The
cashier said no, its been forty days its now $40.00. | said no, received ticket January 31, 2009,
she said thirty days in February and now March |0, that’s 40 days. | said February is never
thirty days, this year it was twenty-eight days, plus the ten in March is thirty-eight. She said I'm
going to charge you $40.00 anyway! With an angry look on her face.

Event #25

June 16, 2009. | received a letter from the Forestry department to cut grass in five days from
the date on this letter (dated June 12, 2009). | called on the third day (June I5) and told them
I'm cutting the grass later this afternoon or tomorrow morning at the latest (the fourth day).
The letter stated “when you cut the grass, let us know its been done.” Two hours after my call
on the third day of the five day deadline, a crew showed up and mowed the lawn. Lets
hurry-up mow the lawn before he does so we can recoup another $60.00 towards the 55
million dollars we lost.

Event #26

January 22, 2009. One of the many times Margaret Goetsch and/or her husband attempted to
cheat me by reporting me for little or no reason. The day before we had about a half inch of
snow. It was barely past the 24 hours where one is required to shovel the walk. On my side
of the street the only walk shoveled was the Goetsch’s right next door at 2144 South 75th
Street, with the exception of one house to the north (three houses away). The house next to



the Goetsch’s wasn’t shoveled. That house at 2148 South 75th Street has the biggest yard of
any house within 8- 10 blocks in any direction. So for that reason, blowing and drifting
occurred giving them probably an inch and a half to two inches on their walk. At least three
times what (snow) accumulated on my walk. The 2148 South 75th Street next to Goetsch’s
and the other five houses all the way south to the corner were not shoveled. And across the
street no. one shoveled. A complaint was phoned to the Police that the walk at 2140 South
75th Street wasn’t shoveled. Before the City “plowed” my walk, | looked out rﬁy front door
and saw a man sitting on a very tiny tractor across the street. Then | was taking a shower
when someone was knocking at my door. When | came out of the shower and looked outside,
my walk was cleared, it probably took that tractor 4 or 5 seconds and that was it. The plowing
plus the ticket fine totaled $155.30. | received that letter on May 28, 2009. Of the twenty-nine
houses on both sides of the street, only two were shoveled, one of them being the Goetsch'’s
(see Event #12).

~Event #27

(Goetsch Event #3) August 22, 2009. The house | mentioned to the immediate south of the
Goetsch’s had a big party Saturday, August 22, 2009. They had a huge stereo set-up in the back
yard. The music was absolutely blasting with noisy people all the way to 5:00 A.M. Sunday
morning. | could hear the music eight blocks away. | was surprised the Goetsch’s didn't call
the Police to break it up. But then it was me playing the music later that morning, | was
playing music at 10:00 A.M. (August 23, 2009). It was probably ten percent as loud as the
Goetsch’s next door neighbors. Sure enough, they called the Police to complain about my
music which additionally was also inside the house. Two Police cars arrived at my house.

Event #28

(Goetsch Event #4) Floren Goetsch (in 2012) Margaret’s husband called the Police and told
them | was throwing coffee on his house. Not only did | not ever throw coffee on his house, |
drink only organic coffee at $9-10 per pound. |always save my coffee after it's brewed to drink
again. | never pour it down the drain, let alone against my neighbor’s house. The Police called
and threatened to write me a ticket!

Event #29

(Goetsch Event #5) | received a letter from the West Allis Health Department about feeding
the squirrels. This was in 2011. | spoke to Koralewski who told me in the letter to phone him.
Yes it violates a City ordinance, but that's not the point. This is just one more way of proving
Margaret Goetsch (a City employee) is out to get me. On at least seven or eight occasions she
hollered at me to not feed the squirrels. For at least 12-14 years my parents lived in this house
and fed the squirrels. The Goetsch’s never called the Health Department nor they never
shouted at my parents to not feed them. When my mother was in the back yard once and
Floren Goetsch was grilling, he joked to my mother he was grilling squirrel burgers.



Event #30

(Goetsch Event #6) Either Margaret or Floren Goetsch taped a sign on the side of their house
“Don’t pour water here” with arrows pointing down to the ground. If they thought | was
pouring water on the base of their house, they would have called the Police, maybe they did
and the Police couldn’t or wouldn’t respond based on hear-say. | have a dish tub under one of
my drains on the house across from their house. I still have the sign they wrote. This was

June, 2015.

Event #31

(Goetsch Event #7) August, 2015. Sometimes | also have a bucket under my gutter which
needs to be cleaned out and because of that the water floods the gutter and pours out the side
to my sidewalk so | try to position a bucket moving it occasionally to catch water. One day last
August there was about 2 V2 inches of water in the bucket. | flipped the bucket over my
shoulder with my back facing the Goetsch house. Margaret Goetsch was stopped on 75th
Street in her car so she saw me. | didn’t do anything wrong, maybe 25-30 ounces of water
landed on their lawn. Later, her husband Floren, when | was leaving my car to go into my
house, read me ‘The Riot Act” accusing me of pouring water against his house where it meets
the ground. | told him | flipped a small amount of water over my shoulder, not against his
house, it was about four feet from it. He said his wife saw me pour it against their house. |
told him “She’s a Liar.”

Event #32

(Goetsch Event #8) Often | shake out plastic bags from loaves of bread on the sidewalk in
front of my house, just crumbs, no pieces. | received a letter on January 25, 2016 from Peter
Feldhusen, Community Health Environmentalist Il, saying on January 22, 2016 he “conducted an
inspection of the sidewalk and noted birdseed and bread crumbs on the ground.” And | was
threatened with future violations could result in me being issued a municipal citation. | have
never purchased or owned birdseed in my life. It was just bread crumbs. | wonder who

phoned him.

Event #33

April 25, 201 1. | received a parking ticket, noting “no permit.” Well, the regulator (the motor
that powers the window up and down) was not operating and it was down. | then noticed
someone peeling off my monthly parking permit off of the window. There were only four days
left in April for this permit to be used. The parking ticket was inside the car on the front
passenger seat! That means the West Allis Police Officer was inside my car! How else could it
end up on the seat! When did a Police Officer ever put a ticket inside the car and not on the
window? The Officer was in the car, so any good detective would know he also peeled my
permit off of the window. | didn’t park my car until 1:00-1:30 A.M. on April 25, and received
the ticket from 3:00-6:00 A.M., so everything points to the Officer taking the permit off. The
odds of a thief stealing my permit to only be used four more days, and even noticing the
window was down, and noticing the permit is one in 10,000. The Officer proved he




undoubtedly was inside the car seeing how the ticket was on the passenger side in the front. |
still have the work order receipt from Prietzels Automotive to replace the regulator dated
April 27, 201 1. The ticket was paid on May 4, 201 1. The number on the ticket was 1755868, |
have the receipt. The corruption on this incident by the West Allis Police Officer is a strong
damnation of the West Allis Police.

Event #34 ’

March 31, 2016. | called the Records department at the Police station to obtain the seven digit
numbers on the six parking tickets (all together it was ten) that weren’t put on my car and
therefore not physically on file at the Cashier’s office. Whomever | talked to on March 3|
wouldn’t give me the numbers. This was about 4:40 P.M. (See Event #1 ).

Event #35

On April 1, 2016 1 talked to Monica Schultz, City Clerk, in-person at City Hall. | asked for a
copy of the complaint [ filed on April 16, 2009 when my $10,000 valued car was towed and
disposed of (See Event #22). She said she would fax it to me. | didn’t believe her by her
demeanor, she didn’t. One last act of corruption and deceit perpetrated by Monica Schultz,

City Clerk.



City of West Allis
West Allis, WI
Municipal Judge
Paul M Murphy
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2Y 4 > il
Dean J Oconnor Citation No: M95467 ;9’ #3 D 1#5 i"#:gé
2140 S 75 St Violation: Snow/Ice Removal

West Allis W1, 53219

Upon your failure to appear in the West Allis Municipal court in response to a citation issued to you by the West Allis Police
Department, a default judgment was entered against you. You must pay $83.80. Payment is due on or before August 3, 2009
at 8:30 AM. '

If paying in person or by mail, submit a copy of this sheet along with your payment to the address below. Make checks
payable to the City of West Allis
CITYOF WEST ALLIS
11301 West Lincoln Avenue
West Allis, WI 53227

If paying in person at the West Allis Police Department, payments will only be accepted between 7:00 A.M. and 6:00 P.M.
(Closed Saturday, Sunday and Holidays)

No extensions of time will be granted by telephone or in person. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO REQUEST TIME TO
PAY , YOU MUST APPEAR AT 8:30 A.M. ON THE DUE DATE. NO OTHER DATES WILL BE GRANTED.

NON-PAYMENT/NON-COMPLIANCE SUMM
‘1?//5 Emf ET

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT

A judgement, as set forth above has been entered against you for payment of a civil forfeiture. mé / 5¢ S 5 O

If you have failed to make the payment(s) YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO APPEAR BEFORE THE HONORABLE PAUL M. MURPHY IN
THE WEST ALLIS MUNICIPAL COURT ON THE DUE DATE AND TIME SET FORTH IN THE ABCOVE JUDGEMENT TO SHOW THAT
YOU ARE UNABLE TO PAY THE FORFEITURE(S) FOR GOOD CAUSE OR BECAUSE OF YOUR INDIGENCE.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above as the due date, an order for commitment may be issued and you will be imprisoned in the
the Milwaukee County House of Correction

Paul M. Murphy
Dated: {Print Date} Municipal Court Judge

City of West Allis

NOTICE OF INTENT TO CERTIFY DEBT. You are hereby notified that if you fail to pay your outstanding forfeiture, the City of West Allis will
certify this debt to the Wisconsin Department of Revenue, by making a claim for the balance due the City of West Allis against any monies owed you
by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue. This action will be done pursuant to Wisconsin Statute 71.935. This claim will remain in effect until it is
paid in full.” You have the right to appeal the action of certifying the debt in writing. Your appeal must state the specific grounds of objection and be
postmarked within twenty (20) days of the receipi of this notice. The appeal should be filed at the West Allis Municipal Court, 11301 W Lincoln
Avenue, West Allis, WI 53227



ASTERLIN LAW OFFICES

SENT VIA FAX & HARD COPY

June 27, 2002

Peter G. Agnos S €e EUQ‘Q%
2851 S. Root River Parkway iL
West Allis, WI 53227 T g

RE: Agnos vs. O’'Connor, Case No. 00SC034083

Dear Mr. Agnos:

This is.in response to your phone call of today regarding Commissioner. Cook’s
order to dismiss your claim against Mrs. O’Connor and his award to us for
atiorney’s fees, court costs and interest.

You did not appeal his decision and his decision is final. ! do not have the written
order_in my possession that you requested: but you can obtain that from the
courthouse yourself. Further, if you dispute the amount you owe me for
representing Mrs. Q’Connor because of your fraudulent claim, we can return to
court and litigate this matter.

To. refresh your recollection, you attempted to exhort rent money from Mrs.
O’Connor and claimed that she was your tenant, when in fact you knew that it
was her son who was renting from you. You could not get the rent from him,
because he was destitute, as a result of his wife's illness and eventual death; so,
you sued Mrs. Q'Connor claiming she was the tenant. It did not matter to you
that Mrs. O’Connor, an elderly widow, was also grieving the recent death of her
husband.. Your actions-caused her extreme emotional distress-and-contributed to
her pain and suffering. Further, your claim was dismissed because it lacked
merit and you were ordered to pay aftorneys fees and court casts. You also owe
interest on the amounts due.

| expected that vou would have done the right thing and paid the $100 seftlement
amount | proposed. You stated in a previous conversation that you accepted the
settlement and would leave payment in my mailbox by Monday, June 24, 2002.
However, you did not do so. Therefore, you have refused my good faith efforts to
resolve this in an amicable manner and have forced me to_take legal action
against you to collect the money that we are entitled to receive.

Sincerely, -
b A

Margaret Aguayo Asterlin
Attorney at Law

xc:  Muriel Q’Connor

9100 W. Greenfield Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53214 (414) 771-8900
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’ STATE OF WISCONSIN . MUNIC}PAL LOURT  7 ) CITY OF WESF ALLIS
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_ West Allis, Wisconsin 5321:1, i\ “ #L[_
Plaintiff, : SRR .
=¥5- SUMMONS |
DEAN JAMES O?CONNOR -

1904 South 60 Street ;
West Allis, Wisconsin 53219, *

Defendant.
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THE- zTATE OF WISCONSIN TO SAID DEFENDANT.:

=

The compialqt a copy of WhuCh 15 attached has bean m‘ae ﬁa?sr& me

charging you: W'ﬂhth vwlatwn of __ Seciion'y 5 an the West Allis Revised
| NOY THEREFORE vou, - "Dean S O'Conhor i |, are summoned

wiscon51n, on the ZQxh;‘; fd y cf July t’{ : 1989 at 4. QQ Dall..

b -

Dated th1s g da_yr of _, 1989,

i Mun1c1pa1 Court Judge el =\
s ;Amsf*"iiﬂ‘; PR




STATE OF WISCONSIN g :QTMUNICIPAL‘COURT‘ e CITY OF WEST ALLIS
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS,
a municipal corporation,

Plaintiff,
COMPLAINT
-V§=
DEAN JAMES 0O'CONNOR,

Defendant.
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The pia%ﬁtiff, City of West Allis, hereby alleges that on or about
July 1, 1989,j£hd everyday continuously thersafter, at 1904 South 60 Street,
City of Westfﬁllisg‘County bf Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, the above named
defendantiégd‘vioiate Section $.i5 of the West ATtlis Revised Municipal Code, in
that the defendaﬁt operated a precious metal and gem store without firsi having
obtained a 1icense.

' The penalty for violation of Section 9.15 of the West ATTis Revised
Municipal Code,yis a forfeituée of not less than twenty-five doTlars ($25.00),
_nor more than one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each viclation, togéther}with
the costs of prosecution; and, in default of payment thereof, by imprisonment in '
the Milwaukee County House of'Correctiaﬁ until such forfeiture and éﬁsﬁs afé
paid, but not more than thirty {30} days. Each and every day during which any

violation continues constitutes a separate viclation.



This comp‘la'mtv‘ b‘ased upon the personal knowledge and belief of the

: unders‘igned comp]amant and upomh1s 1nspect1on of the records maintained by the

f'cIty of West Al]is.
' Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this

@ W .:
' _ _ Scott E. POST

Assistant City Attorney
1 . -Subscribed and sworn to before me
£ ‘th1oZL__day ofg i £ , 1989,

Notary Public,.

My Commission: zz b

K0103/J0024

1o day of July, 1989.

P
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TUESDAY JULY 28.2009 6PM-9PM
BLOCK PARTY 75th Street AT BECHER
COME MEET OUR NEIGBORS

This event is in cooperation with the
WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPARTMENT,
National Association of Town Watch,
BECHERSTREET.COM -Business Association.
LIVE MUSIC-FOOD =
GAMES FOR KIDS . -
McGruff the Crime Dog
\WANT TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY WAY? call Jesse Lee Knutowski
414-617-6771, noaccident@hotmail.com
Sponsors and participants presently include:
John Demler-rentals and painting
Helping Hands Property Maintenance-painting, landscape
- Dusk-live professional music for every setting .
Allied Senior Services-insurance and investments
- The McClouds- 70’s rock
Express Yourself Graphics
Miracle Restoration
Kathleen Winkelmann-Century 21
_____Jennifer Piotrowski
Prietzel’s Quality Auto 50— 8
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'Honey-Do Home Repair =
Sound Body Works - 7/17/09



